[N	THE	SUPREMI	E COURT	OF THE	STATE	OF NEVADA	ł

ITAMAR AZAEL ROMERO, Appellant, vs.

THE STATE OF NEVADA BOARD OF PAROLE COMMISSIONERS, Respondent. No. 55166

ITAMAR AZAEL ROMERO, Appellant, vs. THE STATE OF NEVADA BOARD OF PAROLE COMMISSIONERS, Respondent.

No. 55167

## FILED

FEB 0 8 2010

TRACIE K. LINDEMAN CLERK OF SUPREME COURT

## ORDER ADMINISTRATIVELY CLOSING APPEAL

This is a proper person appeal from an order of the district court denying a post-conviction petition for a writ of habeas corpus and motion for judgment on pleadings. Sixth Judicial District Court, Pershing County; Richard Wagner, Judge.

Appellant's appeal from the district court's order denying the petition entered on December 14, 2009, was docketed in this court in Docket No. 55166. The clerk of this court inadvertently docketed the appeal in Docket No. 55167 as a separate matter when appellant filed a second, duplicate notice of appeal on December 24, 2009, from the December 14, 2009 order of the district court. Accordingly, we direct the clerk of this court to administratively close the appeal in Docket No. 55167

SUPREME COURT OF NEVADA and transfer to Docket No. 55166 all documents filed or received in Docket No. 55167.

It is so ORDERED.

Cherry J. J. Gibbons Saitta

cc: Hon. Richard Wagner, District Judge Itamar Azael Romero Attorney General/Carson City Pershing County Clerk

SUPREME COURT OF NEVADA